(ii) PSAK 55 (Revised 2006), “Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement”,
which establishes the principles for recognizing and measuring financial assets,
financial liabilities and some contracts to buy or sell non-financial items. This PSAK
provides the definitions and characteristics of derivatives, the categories of financial
instruments, recognition and measurement, hedge accounting and determination of
hedging relationships, among others.

This standard superseded PSAK 55 (Revised 1999), “Accounting for Derivative
Instruments and Hedging Activities”.

In adopting the above new standards, the Company and its subsidiaries have identified the
following transition adjustments in accordance with the Technical Bulletin No. 4 concerning
the Transition Provisions for the First Adoption of PSAK 50 (Revised 2006) and PSAK 55
(Revised 2006) as issued by the Indonesian Institute of Accountants.

The effect of the transition to PSAK 50 (Revised 2006) and PSAK 55 (Revised 2006) to the
Company and its subsidiaries’ consolidated balance sheet as of January 1, 2010 is set out
in the following table:

As reported As adjusted
January 1, Transition January 1,

2010 Adjustments 2010
Rp '000.000 Rp '000.000 Rp '000.000

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 1,754,227 886 1,755,113
Short term investments

Placements with other banks 273,277 2,760 276,037
Securities 6,086,273 1,107 6,087,380

Net investment in finance lease 107,867 2,479 110,346
Factoring Receivables 70,497 (317) 70,180
Loans 5,322,975 (4,316) 5,318,659

Total 13,615,116 2,599 13,617,715

Equity
Retained earnings 3,597,391   2,599   3,599,990

The above transition adjustments were derived from the reassessment of impairment losses
for financial assets, which represents the difference between impairment loss reserve
calculated based on PSAK 55 (Revised 2006) and allowance for impairment losses booked
as of January 1, 2010, including allowance for impairment losses calculated using the Bank
Indonesia Regulation concerning allowance of productive assets by PT Bank Sinarmas Tbk,
a subsidiary (Note 2o). The transition adjustments were adjusted to retained earnings on
January 1, 2010.

c. Principles of Consolidation

The consolidated financial statements include the financial statements of the Company and

[…]

Past due interest revenues 11,874 6,786

Contingent liabilities
Bank guarantees issued 317,066 276,333

Net (305,192) (269,547)

PT SINAR MAS MULTIARTHA Tbk AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2010 and 2009 and For the Years then Ended

   - 122 -

59. Commitments and Contingencies (Continued)

As of December 31, 2010 and 2009, the total commitments and contingent transactions
(which consist of letters of credit and bank guarantees) with related parties amounted to
Rp 37,614 million and Rp 16,326 million, respectively (Note 56).

As of December 31, 2010 and 2009, the term of letters of credit is 1 up to 2 months and 1 up
to 4 month, respectively, while for bank guarantees is 1 month up to 36 months

60. Segment Information

a. Business Segment

2010

Consumer Stock brokerage,
financing, underwriting Development, Total Total

Parent Insurance finance lease, Share and investment trading, and before after
Company underwriting and fectoring administration fee management Banking service elimination Elimination elimination

Rp '000.000 Rp '000.000 Rp '000.000 Rp '000.000 Rp '000.000 Rp '000.000 Rp '000.000 Rp '000.000 Rp '000.000

Operating income -   10,624,252   241,070   3,241   105,543   -   -   10,974,106   10,436   10,984,542
Gain on investment in units of

mutual fund 1,791   1,210,212   -   1,083   33,732   -   284   1,247,102   -   1,247,102
Interest income -   149,911   186   -   8,614   907,534   568   1,066,813   (14,461)   1,052,352
Gain on sale of shrot term

investment - net -   252,473   -   -   51,213   9,906   -   313,592   -   313,592
Gain on foreign exhanges - net -   (46,874)   26   -   284   2,357   1   (44,206)   44,206   -
Unrealized gain on incerase in fair value

of securities -   82,591   -   -   101,795   495   -   184,881   -   184,881
Equity in net income of the subsidiaries

and associate companies - net 1,268,995   -   -   -   -   -   9,913   1,278,908   (1,250,520)   28,388
Administration fee and commissions -   -   51,918   -   -   69,798   -   121,716   (38,336)   83,380
Sales 1,137   -   -   -   -   -   46,107   47,244   -   47,244
Gain on sale of investment in shares 12,718   12,718   -   12,718
Others 863   27,734   6,522   -   6,726   404   20,818   63,067   (4,551)   58,516
Total operating income 1,285,504   12,300,299   299,722   4,324   307,907   990,494   77,691   15,265,941   (1,253,226)   14,012,715

Operating expense -   11,136,208   -   -   18,866   -   -   11,155,074   -   11,155,074
Interest expense 81   -   55,647   -   78   497,652   -   553,458   (15,650)   537,808
Salaries and employee benefit 772   129,811   68,616   1,629   27,772   103,905   3,241   335,746   -   335,746
General and administrative 2,274   129,570   39,441   337   22,767   150,617   3,636   348,642   (21,553)   327,089
Depreciation and amortization 3,953   24,939   29,318   182   3,959   22,103   873   85,327   (6,566)   78,761
Gain on foreign exhanges - net 30   8,347   743   -   -   -   -   9,120   44,207   53,327
Provision for impairment losses -   4,926   13,817   253   -   (2,383)   -   16,613   -   16,613
Provision for impairment losses on earning

and nonearning assets -   -   -   -   -   44,934   -   44,934   -   44,934
Other financial charges -   -   17,293   -   -   -   -   17,293   (13,803)   3,490
Mudharabah in participant -   213   -   -   -   -   -   213   -   213
Cost of good sold 1,231   -   -   -   -   -   45,966   47,197   -   47,197
Others 4   21,936   5,557   59   2,144   30,118   13,849   73,667   (1,677)   71,990
Total operating expense 8,345   11,455,950   230,432   2,460   75,586   846,946   67,565   12,687,284   (15,042)   12,672,242

Income from operations - net 1,277,159   844,349   69,290   1,864   232,321   143,548   10,126   2,578,657   (1,238,184)   1,340,473

Non-operating income (expense) - net
operasional - net 618   14,661   (334)   166   19,840   (2,603)   565   32,913   (5,769)   27,144

Tax expense 37   (18,030)   (19,168)   (150)   (13,325)   (39,141)   (26)   (89,803)   -   (89,803)

Minority interest in net income of subsidiaries -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Net income 1,277,814   840,980   49,788   1,880   238,836   101,804   10,665   2,521,767   (1,243,953)   1,277,814

Segment assets 77,890 14,212,419 1,069,446 18,158 1,220,593 11,232,179 291,273 28,121,958   (671,247) 27,450,710

Investments in subsidiaries and
associates companies 4,993,389 -   -   -   -   -   -   4,993,389   (4,611,237) 382,152

Unallocated assets 5,900 -   2,573   221 38 -   3,430 12,162   -   12,162
Total assets 5,077,179 14,212,419 1,072,019 18,379 1,220,631 11,232,179 294,703 33,127,509 (5,282,484) 27,845,024

Segmen liabilities 14,072 11,510,617 558,264 1,128 454,898 10,281,461 152,711 22,973,151   (472,540) 22,500,611
Unallocated liabilities 15 31,024 2,086 104 10,837 39,224 115 83,405   -   83,405
Total liabilities 14,087 11,541,641 560,350 1,232 465,735 10,320,685 152,826 23,056,556 (472,540) 22,584,016

Rp '000.000

PT SINAR MAS MULTIARTHA Tbk AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2010 and 2009 and For the Years then Ended

   - 123 -

60.   Segment Information (Continued)

 a.  Business Segment (Continued)

2009

Consumer Stock brokerage,
financing, underwriting Development, Total Total

Parent Insurance finance lease Shares and investment trading and before after
Company underwriting and factoring administration fee management Banking services elimination Elimination elimination

Rp '000,000 Rp '000,000 Rp '000,000 Rp '000,000 Rp '000,000 Rp '000,000 Rp '000,000 Rp '000,000 Rp '000,000 Rp '000,000

Operating income - 8,188,171   199,239   2,014   57,892   -   - 8,447,316   12,662   8,459,978
Interest income 33   143,199   - - 8,771   731,228   746   883,977   (19,479)   864,498
Gain (loss) from investments in units of

mutual funds 3,487   1,170,537   2   935   20,685   -   247   1,195,893   - 1,195,893
Gain on sale of short-term

investments - net - (17,797)   - - 68,890   514   - 51,607   - 51,607
Sales 286   - - - - - 154,203   154,489   - 154,489
Administration fee and commissions - - 30,900   - - 106,106   - 137,006   (28,164)   108,842
Equity in net income of the subsidiaries

and associated companies - net 699,217   - - - - - 4,749   703,966   (662,046)   41,920
Gain on foreign exchange - net - 5,350   26   - -   9,728   - 15,104   (15,104)   -
Unrealized gain on increase in fair value

of securities - 85,962   - - 102,852   1,095   - 189,909   - 189,909
Others 392   7,917   2,667   - 3,578   683   15,473   30,710   - 30,710
Total operating income 703,415   9,583,339   232,834   2,949   262,668   849,354   175,418   11,809,977   (712,131)   11,097,846

Operating expenses - 8,758,811   - - 6,191   - - 8,765,002   - 8,765,002
Salaries and employee benefits 798   111,306   34,593   1,464   26,961   72,534   3,079   250,735   - 250,735
General and administrative 820   107,847   21,983   300   20,753   123,034   1,615   276,352   (14,180)   262,172
Interest expense - - 46,268   - 30   470,356   - 516,654   (19,944)   496,710
Depreciation and amortization 3,964   25,824   23,203   201   2,698   18,747   486   75,123   (2,913)   72,210
Cost of Goods Sold 257   - - - - - 153,890   154,147   - 154,147
Provision for possible losses on earning

and non-earning assets - - -   - - 64,527   - 64,527   - 64,527
Provision for doubtful accounts - - 8,618   22   - - - 8,640   - 8,640
Other financial charges - - 7,122   - - - - 7,122   (5,643)   1,479
Mudharabah for participants - 249   - - - - - 249   - 249
Unrealized loss on decrease in fair value

of securities - - - - - - - - - -
Equity in net loss of subsidiaries and

associated companies - net - - - - - - - - - -
Loss on foreign exchange - net 845   199,116   1,236   - 7,381   - 3   208,581   (15,104)   193,477
Others 231   20,682   2,551   45   1,810   25,291   10,623   61,233   - 61,233
Total operating expenses 6,915   9,223,835   145,574   2,032   65,824   774,489   169,696   10,388,365   (57,784)   10,330,581

Income from operations - net 696,500   359,504   87,260   917   196,844   74,865   5,722   1,421,612   (654,347)   767,265
-

Non-operating income (expenses) - net 3,626   11,969   (234)   288   4,481   (4,067)   1,043   17,106   (4,787)   12,319

Tax expense (28)   4,797   (25,049)   (36)   (3,434)   (22,031)   (77)   (45,858)   - (45,858)

Minority interest in net income of subsidiaries - - - - - - - - (33,628)   (33,628)
Net income 700,098   376,270   61,977   1,169   197,891   48,767   6,688   1,392,860   (692,762)   700,098

Segment assets 120,765 9,944,103 836,218 15,961 659,237 8,036,015 176,723 19,789,022   (459,318) 19,329,704
Investments in subsidiaries and

associated companies 3,485,902 - - - - - - 3,485,902   (3,140,905) 344,997
Unallocated assets 6,410 15,528 2,931 294 - - 473 25,636   - 25,636
Total assets 3,613,077 9,959,631 839,149 16,255 659,237 8,036,015 177,196 23,300,560 (3,600,223) 19,700,337

Segment liabilities 15,625 8,238,891 408,742 930 140,719 7,435,493 64,980 16,305,380   (267,274) 16,038,106
Unallocated liabilities 61 25,141 7,689 59 2,462 29,093 205 64,710 - 64,710
Total liabilities 15,686 8,264,032 416,431 989 143,181 7,464,586 65,185 16,370,090 (267,274) 16,102,816

b. Geographical Segment

Consumer Stock brokerage,
financing, underwriting Development,

Insurance finance lease Shares and investment trading and
underwriting and factoring administration fee management Banking services Elimination Total
Rp '000,000 Rp '000,000 Rp '000,000 Rp '000,000 Rp '000,000 Rp '000,000 Rp '000,000 Rp '000,000

Java and Bali 10,266,088   200,487   3,241   105,543   - - 10,436   10,585,795
Sumatera 173,501   29,688   - - - - - 203,189
Kalimantan 104,313   4,539   - - - - - 108,852
Sulawesi 76,912   6,356   - - - - - 83,268
Irian 3,438   - - - - - - 3,438

Total 10,624,252   241,070   3,241   105,543   - - 10,436   10,984,542

Geographical market

2010

Consumer Stock brokerage,
financing, underwriting Development,

Insurance finance lease Shares and investment trading and
underwriting and factoring administration fee management Banking services Elimination Total
Rp '000,000 Rp '000,000 Rp '000,000 Rp '000,000 Rp '000,000 Rp '000,000 Rp '000,000 Rp '000,000

Java and Bali 7,825,874   178,051   2,014   57,892   - - 12,662   8,076,493
Sumatera 190,484   17,753   - - - - - 208,237
Kalimantan 83,160   2,851   - - - - - 86,011
Sulawesi 85,690   584   - - - - - 86,274
Irian 2,963   - - - - - - 2,963

Total 8,188,171   199,239   2,014   57,892   - - 12,662   8,459,978

Geographical market

2009

PT SINAR MAS MULTIARTHA Tbk AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2010 and 2009 and For the Years then Ended

   - 124 -

60.   Segment Information (Continued)

 b.  Geographical Segment (Continued)

2010 % 2009 % 2010 % 2009 %
Rp '000,000 Rp '000,000 Rp '000,000 Rp '000,000

Java and Bali 25,305,891 92.1 17,783,696 92.1 126,111 72.7 131,966 85.1
Sumatera 1,230,332 4.5 702,216 3.6 40,331 23.3 15,244 9.8
Kalimantan 341,713 1.2 123,248 0.6 4,588 2.6 1,700 1.1
Sulawesi 479,029 1.8 642,585 3.3 2,249 1.3 6,126 4.0